2T13-13 to 2T13-18; 2T18-

11 to 2T18- 13; 2TT34-24 to 2T34-25.   

At oral argument, defendants’ counsel provided a history of plaintiffs’ 

failure to provide discovery and appear for depositions.  1T5-23-1T4-4.  Judge 

Conlon noted that the matter was afforded eight hundred and sixty two (862) 

days of discovery, that the court uploaded a notice on September 17, 2024 for 

plaintiffs’ counsel to serve the affidavit pursuant to Rule 4:23-5(a)(1) as 

prescribed by Appendix II-B which plaintiffs’ counsel failed to do.  1T7-9 

through 1T8-1.